r

In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

SATURDAY

30/03/2019 #281

COMPANIES HOUSE

MR

Company details

Company number

lols[s[6f7[5]5]8

- Filling in this form

Company name in full !

Ocean Coal Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Stephen Robert

Surname

Cork

: |}

Administrator's address

Building namelnumber| 6 Snow Hill

Street [
|
Past town l London
County/Region l
ol [E[c[1[A] [2[A[V
Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forenamels)

Andrew Howard

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Beckingham

another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | 6 Snow Hill

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street |

Post town London

County/Region |

o [elcl1lal [2[AlY
Country r

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

235 B [2lof1fs

To date

20> 615 [plofle

Progress report

O lattacha cﬁ of the progress report

Sign and daté\ \ \

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

212 \i&? 2lolile

04717 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly Unity
Power Plc) and its
Subsidiaries

(in Adiministration)

Joint Administrators” Progress Report




Basee o asolid hentans we ate 80 advisory fiomt brizging clarity to compisx
testructunng. overy and snsolvency situaios s,

Teoe frne rancans as cosvvitted tooour founding poncindes wday =5 we
weere a hendied years ago, Qur partness and statf have worked togsther for

ANy FeArE, SOrgams ng seaerdnors and stroctares to deliver susta nable

stakzholus vaics, The cunert tading ervianment 1§ insraas agly

senplex, so the soleticns we provias for oae cliegrts are rore creative

MGIe re reve ad more e ve than =,




Contents

Glyncaslie Group Progress Report

Appendces

Appendix [ Statutory (nformation
Appendix ' Group Stryclure

Appandix Il Extract from the Joint
Administrators’ proposals

Appendix IV Summary of Receipts &
Payments

Appendix V Summary of the Joint
Admiristrator’s Tine Costs

13

21

25



LR Cuily ALY

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastle ple (formerly Unity Power plc}, Glyncastie
Miming Limited {formerly Horizon Mining Linuted),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited {formerly Horizon
Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastle Resource Limited
{formerly Unity Mine Limited), Ocean CoalLimited, Abbey
Mine Limited, Centrectear Limited (all in Administration)
{together “the Group”)

1. Introduction

Andrew and | ware  apponded  Jont

Adruinizttators of the Growp on 30 October 2013,

Rechingham

Tre automatc end ot each Adamustraton was oxtended
o 30 October 2014 to 31 January ?015 by wirtue of the
cansent of creditors (n accordance with paraagraph 78(2) of
Schedule 1 to tne Insolvency Act 1986} ana subsegliently
by the Court to 31 July 2015 and thereatter, to 371 Januav
2016, 31 July 2016 30 November 2018, 31 March 2017 and
30 June 2017, 31 Januaiy P018, & Apni 2018, 6 Octobet
2018 and 25 January 20190

Cn apphcation of the Joint Adrinestrators the penod of each
Adraisstration was further excenden by the Court 1o 24 May
2019 tor the reasons explamed neren

Thus report has heen prepared ny accordance with Sule 18.2
of the nsolvency Rules 2016 and provides creditons with an
updale on the progress of each of the Administrations singe
our last report for the pericd to 22 February 2010

Craditors will note thar the Joint Administrators are able to
seek to extend the Admaustrations by vrtue of clause (v}
of the Jomnt Admnustiators’ approved proposals, as set oul
at Appendix 3 to this 1eport, which provide that the Joini
Administrators may ke at libverty to do all such things and
genarally exercige all therr powers as Joint Administrators
as they in thar discretion consider desirable In order to
achieve the pupose of the Admmstrations or to prolect
and preserve the assets of the Croup o maximise the
tealisations of those assels ul of any purpose incdental (o
the proposais,

n June 2017, the iegistercd names of cerlan of the Group
compames were charged to facdtate the sale pocess as
the name change oetter weficcted tne undertying insources
Relerence 15 mage in this report on occasicn to the former
names of the comparies 0 unde to manretam consistency

with previous 1eports

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Fach of the compames within the Grmup was placea nto
admimisttation on 30 October 2013 and Ardrew Bectengham
and | wore appomnted as Jont Admnisbratars, The Jomd
Adsnrstralors Catry out tnerr TuNcuons jomtly and sevarally,

We conside:  that the O reguiation oc msohercy
proceedings appies fo the Group and albe cotmder thar
they are “man  proceedngs as the Groap’s rogstered
ofhce and formor narageoment addross are i the Ueted

Kengdom

3. Statutory Information
The statutory infarmation relating ta the Groap s allached

at Appenidis 1

4. Principal Activity of the Companies

A previcusly reported  the poneopal astivity of the Group
1s the development and operation of rhe Umity undergrourd
coal mune located in the Vale of Neath South VWales  Tre
ity mmne s the largest dnft e i Wales and hoids
substantal dedosts of Pigh ranking <t acie coal suitabie
for the steel widustry thermal power stations, ferro-alloy
carbon additive and carbonisation plants water treatment
For wase of reference we

and domestic mariets

rerning you of the actraty of each of the entines wirtun the

LS

Groun as follows:

. Glyncastle pie {forinerly Unity Power plc) and
Glyncastle Mining Limited {formerly Horizon Mining

Limited)

ulyncastle ple s the vltmate pareet of the Group and
weradly ovrs all of the other companes, either geectly
v A detialed grouw strustune 1s attached at
Appendix 2. the prnopal actuty of beth Glyneasile
ple and s imimediate subsidiary Glyncastie Miung
15 o rase and provde tinance to all other

wb mdiract

Limert
conpanies within the Group

. Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine
LLinuted}

Tae mining operation of the JSrang 15 caned awt oy

MlyLastie Resowce | wited Davelonnent of ha

free QCJAn 2008 and oxtracton et S0 1 Tindey



Jont sdrnistratons” Proge s Report, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

the current aperahng heense e mine 15 focusaed on
establishing coal mining operations at the six feet
seam. where thare are an eshimated 205 milhon tonnes
of reseves,

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authonty granted extensions
to the Unity Mine hoense area and an option tor lease,
ncreasiny total estmated reserves to 872 mthon
tohnes.

Ocean Coal Limited

in addition to the above reserves, Ocean Coal Linmited
a non-trading enbty, held 2 conditional exploration
license to exploit deposns at the Occan Coal field.
It s estmated that thus site holds further reserves of
approxinataly 1,300 miion tonnes.

Centreclear Limited

To faciitate transport to and ftom the Unity Mine site
a rathead has been constructed on the suface  The
existing raifway line capacity is 1.8 illion tonnes per
year. GCentreclsar Limited owns the rathead and 15
the entity responsible for seelking oppoartunities in rad
infrastructure.

Abhey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Minerat
Handling Limited (formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Limitecd)

HBoth Abbey Mine Lumted and Glyncastie Mineral
Handlng Limied are non-tradmg enutes and arg
currently classified as dormant.

5, Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since owr last report to credituis. we have prunanly been

engaged with regard 1o the following maties

Extension of the Administrations

Grven the complexity of the sale transaction, a further
extension of the ndministiation to 24 May 2019 was
sought from the court. This extension will

Allow tine for the Becewver of the Share Capilal to
aomplete the proposed sale of the Shares. Enable
the ordetly handover of the nine and other asscis

within the Subsidhany Carmpames 10 a purehasern

. The benctoial concluscn of all other matters
required 1 advance of the Admaustrators ceasing
wact

Exterision of the Greditor Voluntary Arrangements

The adnumistrations are due to expre on 24 May 2019,
Given the complexity of the sale transaction a further
extension of the adnmistrations o 24 May 2019 was
sought 80 as to mirror the pioposed oxtonsion of
the dwation ol the CVAs, This further extension was
approved by creditors on 21 Jajuary 2019, Tlus witl
gve sufficient ime to allow the fransaction to complete
and for the CVA Fund to be created and distributiors
1o be made in accordance with the torms of the CVA,

Reporting to the creditors’ commitiee and Secured
Creditors

We have regulatly updated the Secuied Ciaditors with
regard Lo the progress made dunng the report period,
particularly those that sit on the crediters” committees
in respect of Glyncastie Resource Limeed {formerly
Uity Mire Lirmited) Glyncastle Minmg Limited {formerly
Honizon Mining Limited) and Glyneastle ple {formerly
Uity Power pic}

Mine Care & Maintenance

Fhe care and mamienance program has contimued n
thes report pericd with all statutory rolas being fuitited
In accordance with mmmng regulations. The team
i prmarly  mvotved with monitoring and  regulating
methane enpssions al the nune's swrface, ensurng
suiface fagoons we comphant with environmental
legislation and 24/7 seconty

Bwlch Ffos Open-Cast Quany

In addition to the mime care and mantenance program,
we have also sought w safegiard the Gioup’s mitorest
in the neatby opeh-casl quarry known as Bwleh Ffos,
tipon appolntment, it was deemad necessary 1o refaimn
the benett of the waste disposal 1acikity that the quarry
provides m the torm of voids for mine spoil; thereby
prasorving the value of the mmne and the Group as a
whale.



s Cull, LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

We continue to mauntan a dialogue with the relevant
land and nuneral leascholders and the local planning
authonly with a view to preserving the Group's interest.

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summarnes of the Jomnt Admmetrators’ receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix 4
The statements confirm both the 1eceipts and payments
made durng this report period, being from 23 August 2018
to 22 February 2019, and the total receipts and payments to
date There have been no receints or payments with respact
1o the administtation of Glyncastie Mineral Handling Limited
(formeily Horizon Mineral Handhing Limited).

All recaipts and paymenis disclosed it Appendix 4 are net of
VAT and VAT 1s recaverable i 1espect of each entity thrgugh
the group VAT registration i the name of Glyncastle ple
{formerly Unity Powor ple). The receipts and payments are
laroely self-explanatory, howaver, wo cormment on the more
significant transactions in the report paticd for Glyncastie
Resourge Limted (formerly Umity Mine Limited), baing the
Administration of the principal busmess achivity, as foliows

Receipts
- Trading Loans

Given the protracted nature of the sales process, it has
been necessary to secure acdiional funding in order to
defiay certan ttading expenses of the Admunstration
ot Glyncastte Resource Limted (formery Unity Ming
Lirmited) The Secured Creditors continue te be informed
of the trading gosition ard externa! financial support
has been obtaned dunng the report penod. totaling
£134,812.87, 0 ader to facihtale the conciusion of
the sales process. Buch advancas will be 1epaid as an
cxpense of the Admirnatration.

. Bank Interest Gross

Bank ntorest was acciued in the post-appomtiment
bank account 1e the sum of £1.06.

. Sundry Befund

Arefund of £6 690,31 was teceived flom the Compary’s
post-appaintment banhers.

Payments

Electricity & Gas

Eleclroity and gas ills elatmg to the care and
mamntenance progiam  totalling £1.234.43, have heen
paud in this ieport penod

Wages & Salaries

In order to faciitate the ongomg care and mairdenance
progratime, a sheleton tewn of staff remams employed
by Givncastle Resource Limited (formerly Umity fine
Limited. Waaes and saianes pawd dunng the wepaort
nenod iotalled £60.948.77,

Site Security

In order to comply with ouw mnsurance policies and
safeguard the Group's assels 24/7 scourry at the
surface of the underground deep-mine and mobie
patiols of the open-cast quarry remam in place. Duning
the report perioad, £21,038.232 has baen pad 0 this
regard.

Professional Fees and Expenses

The Joint Admmistratars have nstructed a numiber of
third party agenis ana profassienal adwisors 1o assist
with achieving the puipose of the Administratons. A
tatal of £11,000 has been paid to such advisars dunng
the repont period. Further detad of the companies
engaged, and the fees paid. are included i1 section 13
to this report

Telephone, Internet and IT Maintenance

The suim of ©1,846.72 was paid to telenom service
providers and T maintenance companies to ensure the
mine's monitonng and commutication faciliies remain
In working order,

Repair and Maintenance

The care and mantenarce proglam has continaed n
this repotting penod and £718 was paud i ts 1eaaid

Legal Fees ond Exponsoes

Costs of £3 500 have been paid i relation ta legal fees
and expenses i thes roporting penod.

Statiaonary, Printing and Poslage



Jomt agmnistraion P nisss Bepot March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Stationary and prinling costs totalled T87.87 i ihe
reporting perad.

+ Permits, Registrations & Subscriptions

The sum of £51 314 57 was paid o MNatural Resource
Wales to mamtain the Group’s environmental permiis
and water abslraction nnd discharge Loenses

- Storage Costs

Costs of £3.68 n respect of storing the Company's
books and records were curred in the penod.

. Bank Charges
Bank charges i1 the penod amounted 1o £110.65.
- Water Rates
Water rates for the pened amounted to £164.16.
License Fees

The sum of £575 was puwid to The Coal Authority m

relation to license fees.

7. Outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

The Jomt Admiunistrators would note that all assets held by
the Group are subject to collaterahsed cross guarantees n
tavor of the Secuied Creditors. The relative security rights of
ihese creditors are ecorged by a formal prionty agreement
ard as at the date of appothtment iotaled approximately
84,926,854 [ addition to acorisimig mterest)

The sale proceeds to be received flom the envisaged sale
uf the Share Gapital are subject to the secunty granted to
the Secured Craditors, Dataiis of the sale consideration and
outcame for the Securad Creditors will romain confidenbal
until such tme that the sale of the Share Capial s completed
We are reguiaily reporting to the Secured Creditors under
soparate cover,

Preferential Creditors

The Direclors” statemant of alfars for Glyncastle Resource
Lervited {fonmerly Lty Mine Limited) esbrmatedd picierential
creditors of £162 648 i raspoct of aulstanding smployee
rokday entitiemerds, The Redundancy Payiments Service

nas now subnutted & claim with respect (o preferental
amounts paid to employees and. accordingly. it 1s antcipated
praferantial clawms will total approximately £122,000, The
clams are yet ta be adjudicated.

There are no preferential clamms agamnst any of the othar
comparics within the Group on account of these entitios
having ne cmployees

Follovang the completion of a sale ©f the Share Capual.
theic will be insufficient reaksations to pay a dividend to
the preforential creditors of Glyncastle Resource Limrted
{formetty Uity Mine Limied) given the levet ol ndebtedness
to the Secured Giedilors, Uandes the teims of the Cya
Proposal agreed by crediors, a contnbution will however
be made avalable from the sale poceeds (which ars the
subject of the Secured Creditors’ fixed charges) to allow the
creation of the CVA Funo so that the costs and expenses
of the admmstiation and CVA process can be pard and to
permit the payment of a dividend of 100 pence 1n the pound
to the preferential creditors.

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors {including Crown
Creditors}

There ale provisions withm the insolvency leqistaton that
require an adrumstrator to set aside a percentage of a
company s assets for the bonefit of the unsecured cieditors
In cases whore the company gave a fluating chatge aver s
assets to a lender on or after 15 Soplomber 2003, This s
knov/n as the “prescrnibed part of the net property.”

A company's net property 15 that winch s left from the
procoeds of sale atter sottlorent of any fixed charge over
the property and after paying any preferontial creditors, but
before paymg the lender who nolds a Hooating charge.  An
adrmimsteator nas to set aside

. 50% of the first Y10.000 of the net property, and
. 0% of the remaining net property up to a maximum
of £80a 060.

Foliowing the completion of 4 sale of the Share Capital,
such realisalions would be pavable to the Sccured
Creditars undar thewr fixed charge Given the extent of the
ndebledness faling dus to the Secuied Creditors, there will
be ne net property and, accordingly, ne Presenled Fart cen
be set anide wih wihuch fo poy a dvdend 1o the ordinary

unsasured sretions



O Geiby 1192

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors
In Octeber 2016, a contribution will hanever be made fram
the sale proceeds (which are the subject of the Seciied
Croditors” fixed charges! 1o allow the creation of the GVA
Fund <0 that the costs and expenses of the admimistration
and CVA process (e Costs ang Expenses™) can be
pard and to permit the payment of a dividend to both the
oreforental and ordinary unsecured creditors

On present INformation 118 esumated that the guantuim ot
the dividend 19 the ardindry uhscoured oreditars w respect
of each of the subsicianes wil Le as tollows

Company Est Dividend 1o Ordinary
Croditors {psnce in the )

Ghoreastle KW na bmied f
Giyroastle Haste o Limiea 3R
Qcan Ceal Lim teg o0
Giyreastle M neral Hancheq L m 125 57
Abhe; Rina Linitag J 0e
Centiactear Limded aa.

Please note that the quantum of the estimated part of the
CVA Fund avallable to ordwnary creditors and, w tun, the
proposed dividend may vary sutyect ta

1 The guaniwm of the Costs and Expenses,

2. The quantum of glaims receved from the
Preferaritial Creditors, and

3 The guanwimr of the clams of Qrdinary Credilors

The staternents of affane supmitted m respoct of each of
the subsidianes inctuded ordinary unsecured crediors
with an estirmated total labibty of £231,647 330, To date,
wir have recewved clams from 173 crediars at a total of
£164,738,188,

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the cornpanies

within the Group are as foltows

Campay Stalonuest at Clauns
aftairs (£) Roceived(E)

L B U] RN

Ol 1 Lastle pio

PG LA e PR R

Gilvr uzlles Moury Linitey

GiveLastis Ratoercw LT ted LRI N UM e Ul

Loman el L e GAT Y7 REGI

ol aedsthe RS mrorad e Ll o b e Wi Ry Fnth, Al

L0 Ve LR P T RISy

Contienh v Limee LIosRTLE L2026

Toal ¢ 234,547,330 164,734,188
lodme et teat 4ne etglopecnte ofF gFae s o0 an o3 an, e date e
T O N A T £ I el T T B S T LS

cathiu et pates Dospite bre EN LTI Lt
EE P SN RS RV P B Z R I PR L P
L e R B e N (T AT B P L O IR

[

T e Ce e S s

it

[N s FPAR LT £~ S

At tha staim > oame s i De D erte ol d ey

The clams recened to date will be adudicaten by the
Supanasorofthe respective company voluntary arrangement
for the purrpose of payiig tne agreed dinadend to ordinary
unsecdred cred:tors rollowing the sale of tne Share Capital

Flease note a company voluntary arrangement was not
proposed i1 resoect of Glyncastie ple (foimerly Urity Power
pic} as this company will not transfer to the Guyer of the
Share Capital, This company will ext admesstration by way
of iguidahion or dissolunon and a gividend will not be pad
to its unsectred crad tors by vitue of the Prescribed Prard

or othenase.

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the Company

Following our inihal inveshyations, we have contiiued ow
arquirnes o the Group’s affars to ostanlsh whetnaer there
are any further patentidal asset recaoveriaos or mattars 1nat
sty foether investination. Qut review & takng o account
o putihc mterest, the hkelhood of potenbal recovenes and
tne costs of nvestgalion and htigation

Under statute  a conflidential report s requied to be
supmidted 1o tre Secretary of Stare o pelnds any nattens
wheeh bave vome to our atréanor duneg the cuse of
cur work which may indicate that the cowduet of any past
caettin yrars of our apposatment) or prescert director wotla
make: fura untfit to be concernod with 1oe managame. it of
A hreted labibty company A repart was sehmutied o this
regard withat sIx months of our aptointment for each of the

COMPAIEs vt tha Gioup



Joo i mgtenin S ats o Freart L 11 port March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

9. Achieverment of the statutory purpose of the
Administration

The first objective of any admirnstrabon 18 to sock 1o rescus
the company &s a gaig concern

At the present tme. we are of the opinion that all of
ther companes within the Group  with the excephon of
Glyncastle plc (formeity Uty Power ple). will be 1escued as
a gomg cONTEn by way of a sale of its shmes m Glyncastle
Miing Linited (lormerly Honzon Mining Lursted) to esther
Party A (subject o sourcing addiional nvestmenty or
another bterested panty and the subseoguent completion of
the approved company voluntary arrangeiments.

Shouki the sale not complete as anticipated, any interested
party may request {o siructure a sale in another manner, e g.
a sale of the companies’ business and assets as epposed
to a sale ot Horizon Mining Limitecl’s shares In this mstance.
the autcome for each of the companigs within the Group
and its craditors would be dependent upon the proposad
daeal structule and level of realisations. This could result n
either certamn companies bemng rescued as a going concern
or. at the very least realising property i order to make a
distnbution to one o more secuwed creditors in accordance
with objective (¢} of the hierarchical statutery purpose of an
adninstration.

10. Application for extension

The aytomatic end of each of the Administrations was
onginally 30 October 2014, This was extended with the
consent of the secured creditois to 31 January 2015 (n
accordance with Paragraph 78(2)a) of Schedule B1 of the
Act) and subsequently by the Court 1 31 July 2015 and,
thereaftern to 31 January 2016, 31 .uly 2016, 30 Novernbet
2018, 31 March 2617 and 30 June 2017 31 January 2018, 6
Aprit 2018, 6 October 2018 and 25 Jahuaty 2019,

Gven the wthdrawal of Party & magor nweston, an
applicalion was made to the GUour to furthe extend the end
of the Administralions to 24 May 2019, The application was
granted by the court on 22 January 2019

The turthe- extension will provide addibional time for

. [ha transaction with Party A to complete and for the
CvA Fund to be created and distribations 1o be made
n actordance with the ternis of the GVAs

- far the Recawer of the Share Capial to completo
the proposed sale of the Shares, Enable the ordorly
handover of the mine gnd other assets within the
Subsichary Companies to a purchaser.

. The orderly handaver of the mine and other assets
withun the Group to the buyet

. The benehcal conciusion of all other matters required
in advance of the Jont Administrators ceasing te act.

if the Adimrustrations were not extended and each aof the
comparies within the Gioup wete 1o enter liguidaton, the
aforementioned purpose of the Admimstations would not
bo actuevable givon

B The relevant numing huenses would be ravokea by
the Coal Authonly. leading Lo an abandonment of the
mmne and loss of a recogiised btisiness to sell,

. Vatuahle brought forward hadmg loszas would be lost
{estimaled o be worth crca £8 mihon),

. The offer from Party A would be withdiawn, and
. The approved CVAsS would not be implemented

The Unity mine remains an attiactve and feasible propusition
despite the present chalflenges facing the UK cual and stesl
middustries. The key 1easons for this arc:

- The coal resource (972 milion tonnesy within the
Honzen lieence areas (11 H2 and H3) 15 a fhugh-
ranking anthracite grade coal wiuch accounts tor just
124 of global coal resones and. accordingly, 1s a rare
cotnmodty which conimands a premiunm price

. Anthraciie has wide industrnl use and the mane's hoy
markets are domeastic and mdustnal heating products
psotenc products Lsed n carbon-additive processes
and watee fitrabion. Such markets are not allected hy
the global denression of thernnal coal prices or the
paitical desire fo move away fron coal-lied power
stations;

. lie exhaustion aof domeshic open cast antiwacite conl
resaives will cronte strong markel opporundies for any
huyer throuah 2017/2018

The rane wall be the onb g ranke anthracite nane m

6



Cork Cully LLE

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Europe:

. Brexit s unlikely to materially affect the business model
arvery only 4% of target revenus s from EU markets
and, notwithstanding 1his a weakened paund will
make the price of expols More competifive

As seller of the Share Capnal. Giyncastle ple (formerly Unigy
Power plc) wilt niot transfer 1o the contrul of the buyer and
as referenced above, will nGt be sublect to a company
valuntary arrangement or rescued as a going concern
Notwithstanding this, it was essential that 1s admimstration
also be extended by the courl in order tor

. Preserve the company's tghi to clann a Substantal
Shaieholding Fxemption upon tihe sale of the Share
Capitat with a view to elminating anv capital gams tax
that may otherwise be payable as an expensc of the
adminstration, thereby nicreasng the funds avalable
1o the Secured Creditors,

Retain valuabie brought Torward tradng losses and

. Lnsure there 1s no sk 1o the mming leenses being
revaked as a result of the kcence holdets present
controlling entity bemg placed mita higudation.

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-admimstraton costs that were incunted and
remamed unpaid were aisclosed i ow reparts dated b
December2013and 21 May 2014 By way of a brief sutnmary
the following pre-appamntmenl Losts woers approved by
the ¢reditors' committee of Glyncastie Resource Limited
{formerly Unity Mine t mited) Dy written corraspondencs an
13 January 2014 and rabified at a subsequent meeting of the

creditors' comnutes held on 21 January 2014 as foliows

+ Pre-appointment fees charged by Duane Mornis in
the total sum of £253,356 (iInclusive of VAT) and SGH
Martineau in the total cum of £32,300 inclusive of VAT).
and

. Unpaid pre- apeomtmaent Jomt Administrators” time
costs N the total sum of F105.547 {exclusive of VAT),

12. Administrators’ Remuneration
The basis of the Jomnb Admimistratons” rennmemtion n
Glyncastle Resouwrce Limited (formerly Unity Mine Lirodled)

and Glyncastle Minng Lirmited {formetly Horzon Mining
Lirmted) was approved by the crediors’ committee for
those two comparies on 13 Jarnusry 2014 by wntien
correspondenne and ranfied at a meenng of the creditors’
corrunittee held on 21 January 2074 | was resolved thal the
Joid Admmnistratons” fees bie fixad by reference to the time
prapetly given by the Jomt Adieestrators aned they siaff
n attending to matlers ansing n the admustiabion at the
charge out rales of Cork Guilv LLP,

th addition, 1t was resalvad that the Jont Adinmistrators wail
receive a feg of 1% of any investment infroduced or assets
reahised o reflect the extonsive time and 118k assocuted
with the MEA activity

At the time of writing, the credifors’ comrmitteas for both
Glyncastle Resource Limited tformerly Unity Mine Lirndod)
and Glyncaslle Mming Limied {formerly Honzen Miming
Linuted) had passea resolutions confitning that the Jomt
Adimimsirators bo avthornsed te draw fees on account of
therr time costs up o 12 June 2016 wtalling £4,080 407
and £5¢ 308 resprctivaly.

Schedules confirmning the total time micurred by us and
our staff during the reporting period for eanih of the
Admunstrations, together with the cumulabive time costs 1o
date, are attached at Appendix 5 to this report, Cork Gully
LLP gtaft record tima in rminmum units of 6 minutes

The following table {see p 8) sumimanses the posilon with
renard to each Administration.

Pre appoimtment feas of €25 000 waro pad to Gork Gully
pricr o the commanceinent of the Acimunistration. The Jomt
Adrministrators have not drawn the bakince of ther pre-
adruristration costs or any post appoint ment remuneration
m this matter to gale,

A description of the routine waork undertaken in respect of
the Admuniswations to 22 Fetiaary 2019 15 a5 follows:

1. Administ ation and Planning
. Ruoviews and documentatinm of Admumstration shategy

. Site mondornmg for matters lor cnveanmental and
gafcty concemn

Propanieg e documentaton and gealie) with e

forrnablies of appontment



Jo Nt maatn slradld s 1o a0 v pot March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

For the pericd 23 Aug 2018 to 28 Fol: 2018

Company Totat Hrs Time Costs (£}
atwn, 1afie gl LD LRI
Gl ccastle $Aneng g gap

Cily a5t flescarme |1 SEE T R
Guean Lol td L Ll
Ghereastie Sineal Har one g et oo UG
AL Ery S L1 L5e o0
Temreazies Ladf P o0

Cotlection of the Group's books and records includng
extraction of fnancial and customer mformation from

Pagasus

Deating vth storage of the Group's records
Statutory notifications and advettising
Prepanng documentation required

Dealing with all routine cortespondence

Maintainng physwcal case hles and electronic case
astals on Insolvency Practitioner System {1PS )

Case bordereau and insurance

bigising  with the directors  regarding

completion and submission of *he statements of affars

Groups’

Preparing the Joint Aarminstiators’ proposals ana
progress reports 1o creditors

FMamtamg and manadng the Jomt Admmnistrators
cashbook and bank accownt

Fnsunng statutory lodgements and tax ledgement
abligations are met

Strateay planmng meetmngs,

Making necessary arangements for the extension
of the Admimstrations {eth= by the consent of the
securid  creditars or the Court) and drafung the
supplementaly aocinents and reports to ceditors

Traveling to and ftom meetings and e mne

2. Creditors

Dealing with crodtar corre wpondrce and tetephone

Av. Hrly Rata

For the total penod JQ Qulober 2013 to 22 Fel 2019

Total Hos Time Costu {£) Av. Hriy Rate

StLIn i P O
an el ht LA T 43204
47T h 5 L3 lRC ST i
ALl €1 RPN S
oo [ 4yt Slo
Y] LS i T
HE e roaih s RN

conyversations
Preparng reports and crcuiars 10 credions
Liauising with ERA i relation to employee claims ana

review of negcessary forms for filing with Redundancy
FPayinents Service nrespect of e aployee cluimns

Addressing employees as regarys their redundnncics

Mataning  creditor information on IPS cas

rmanagement sofbware

Teceving and logaging credilor clairs

Coordinatmg  and holding ol the nhal meetng of

ciodhitors

Meetings and commumcalion wth the s reditars
3

committoe

Menortinag reqularn apeates ta the consortiem of secured
1 Fei] T

lenders and credinor comnntiees,

Instruction 10 legal advisers tegaidng a review of
the Secared Credior's posdtion  and  aupsenuert
corsderation and review of adv.ee ecened,

lers iy wethy the Becurty  drustec aominated by
the consortiuny of jenders anter he terms of the

et itor adreement
Lransig with creditors auditors

Answermg credhtor s’ guernes and e nordng proxy fonms
and clurns in respect ot the maeetnas of the Compames
cied tors 1o conswdor the Juint Adomnistrators' revised
proposals and pioposal to a CVA

Neportna o e Compean os oreaina s tollovang the

8



el MLy L

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

approval of the dJoint Adimtstratons revised piopes s
and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

Review of the Groups' records
Frepare and iseue guestionnanes to drectors

Hevieww and consider guestionaanes ieeaived  from
duectors
Rayview and completion of comprehensne wnvestigation

checklists

Draft and submn a confidential report to the Secretary
of State on the conduct of any past or present diregtor

4. Realisation of Assets

Preparation of an Information  Memorandum  for
perspective investors/purchasers

Preparation of Non Disclosure Agreements to faciltate
the ME&A process

Set up and ongomg mandenance of a virual data room
for pelrspective investors/purchasers

Formutating hsts of mierested parties from vanous

sources

Prepanng and updatmg an expression of intatest
schedule

Drafting and argamsing for the placement of adverts
saelng Imvestment IN Me groun - sale of the business

ad assets

Review of the onginsal long-wall mining modal prepared
by senicr maragement and sensitivity analysis o
discussiorn with interested pouties

Communicaton with ali micrestied parbies who were

sent the information memoranduin

Ligise witn parties exfressing an interest in investing or
acquing the pusiness and assats of the Group

Assisting interested Darttes i condocting then due
diligence

Cooramatindg and attending site visits and conference
calls with mtarested PArticn, o nchde assasting wimn

visa applications for site visit where appluabla

fluetings vth andt prasentalons @ mterestod puarties,
Review of drza raon acta ity reports

Review of offers received and ongoing negatiatines

with irlerested parves

Laveong stk the Secwed Creditong

Lasmg with the deectors of the Group

Prepare and dscuss enterprise value calculnnans

Fogage and haise with our agents Webstar's n relation
to the sale of the continuous MYuNy eqdioment sulbect
to a txed charge with Barclays Bank anc the Wefsn

Assernly

Review ana consideration of tre tav positon of the
Group

Conducting research ard nvestigations n order 10
compile profiting reports oy intereslod parties
Instructon to legat advisars ragardmg drafl heads of
terms and Lontract of zale,

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the bass that there

15 a sale of the share captal of Honcos Minmng Lirmided

I conjunction  witt  drafting a cortract of  salo

conssger and dart a template for a Creditors Volantary

Anangernent « CVAT} proposal o1 cizer 1o reacue the
Companies as a4 going concern and oxit ya a GVA

redjLired

Further review and Onaoing updates 1o the draft GYVA
ronosal

Frather review and sansaitiv ity aoalysis of nrne ol and
Prusiness madel 10 assist mietested pahies wih due

chhgence
Yenlying niche anthracite markels and pricnd per
Lotnte

Verifying  demand per annum for mche atihracite
markets both domestically and grobally

Modificatrons 1o mme plan o minimise  egusite
working capital post angusiton

Prepanation of ivestor guidss to assist watn tanr
understanaing . of the trager aad potensid fatore

mnrkets



Jeant wirmmstataas ey L P o0 March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

. Safequarding cettam inteliectunl praperty

. Commissionirng denenaenty miming advice to verfy
feasitilty of the elected mmrng method

. Convening ang holding meetngs of creditors 10
corsider revisions to the Jomnt Admoustrators
proposals

' Finalising the Jomt Admmistrators proposal for a CVA
w1 respect of Honzon Mining Limited and each of s
subsidanes

. Convening and holding mestngs of the Comparves
creditors and members o conaider the terrma of the

oroposed CVA

- Draftmg and fibng sll requisire statutory docrimentation
following the approval of the Jomt Administrators’
revised proposals andg proposal for a CVA 1IN respect of
each of the Companics

. Assisting sobcitors with grafting the Sale and Furchase
Agreement and other ancilliry docuiments pertaining to
the sale of the Share Capnal

5. Trading / Care and Maintenance Program
- Attend the mine and ascertain sdie care  and

mamntenance along with nealth and safety procedures
and practices

. Establish and develop systerus and controls for
Adimmistration periad

- ftanagement of cashilow and sme mantenance
program includng authorisauon of puichase orders

' Frepare and conuder site care and inantenance
progiam and contingency nlanning

- Processing and payment of weekly and monthly wages
and salanes

. Approval and processing of weally paymonts as part
uf the site care and mantenance program for the mine

. Nagotiahons on leases and access and bung agreements
i relation to the quarr,

. Liaising with quany manager ard fowmar reqgarding
ouerations al Bwlch Flos

- MNegolialing  tenas of supply with stone and coal
customers of opea-casl guarry

. Woeehly monitosing ol cashtlow torecasts (hdget v
acrual for botn undergrouna nire and open-cast

quatrty

. Undertaking rsk assessirent of changes to care ana
manmtenance program and smplementation of such
changas

: Ongoing assessimeni of Cane and Launtenance pusitiun

A copy of *A cieditors Golde 1o Adminstrators Fees' moy
be downloaded al

atn S owesnw icaew cony =omediarFiles Technical insolvency ¢
credrars-guidesscredtors-quide-adnristraters-foes-fina
pdf

Furthe wnformation about creditors nighte can e obtamed
Dy visimng the creditors’ informanon mecia-sie punhsned by
the Assoclation of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) a
http wenw credigonnsalvencyauicie co,uks,

A haro cony of the gpove dacumeats may oo pronadged 1o

creditors upon requost

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard tn the actmomistration of Glyneasile Resouce
enaect (formeardy Uy Mire bimted), Cork Gully LLP has
meurred Category 7 expanses 1o 22 Febiuary 2018 totaling
£52,218 (of which E2 7/5 was wcurred in the 1eport penod
between 23 August 2018 and 22 February 2018).

With regard to the other Administratiuns, Gork Gully LLP has
incurred Category 1 disbursaments as iollows

Desbursements Total
tor period distursements tor
Company .
23/08/18 o period 30/ 10713 10
22:02/19 220210

Glyvzde e LRI
Cd,ota o8 vy gl = . oo
Crmdn o b e - e
Cal v 3t A e e ahies bt - D]
PR AL TR I ST (e - A

or, e

tert b Lo d

FRESE CXPenSes nave esen as Adn oot resiit of adaenisienng

ther eotates and have Doen poad o ndopendert fad paties

10



Corg Gty tL?

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Ly our firm. To date, we have not been romibursad for any ot
the expenses incurred, whicn prncipally relaie o

. Court filing fees

- Courer charges.

: Statytory bondug,

. Travel accomirodahon and sustenance.

. Statulory adyeitioing

. Mal redirection fiom 1re Companes’ nead office

M Contractea prnting  and  postage ol cicular to
cregifors: and

: Meeatng room hiie

Caternory 2 disbiir sements are expenses charged Dy the firmn
dirertly and me not attrioutabie to a tine pacly nvoree and
may nclude 4 woft element, Cregror ape oeal s requeed
pror o any Category 2 disburseiments berg draven, Mo
Category 2 disbursements have peen charged durng the
repott penod o for any of ihe Administrahons to aate

The summary of receipts and paymenss Y respect of
Glyncastle Resouwrce Limited {ut Appondix -9 confirms that
awotal of £358 GO2 has been pad 0 respect of professional
advisor fLes and expanses (of whicn €11,000 v.as pad in

the report bernad),

The tollowing agents or professional advisors have been
engaged n this matler 1o date

Protessional Advisor Mature of Work Fee Arrangement

Lenen & Go Tect meal ppud Nt the Informaten Memic ang o Foom (-0

ERA Sciutions { ERAY Tu a3515t e 2aunaant &rplo, 7 es I suDm e gl e e F1caFe -
Reduniancy Pa; ner's Ot e APD

Al rks Ltz | ST I o3 T S P RNTN FI L A N Foagudn o

Tax gdvT

Gatwie ILLP

SLR Corsalbtiyg boertand & Grang s Diss Ass Lales

DAG Beazes off 1LP Laad aguse

Lagy ad

Giuang Mons LLF

[N A

CONSUILAT ICY Sr'5 TS il (00D L0 VAT ST 26 g6 1 Bl G e o Toma oyt

i

el ster Maom tes L te Spesadhsts Ty Leoes I P TR pe [oemr 1o
ARG, Aners s Lo Ml x gt Uk et B i g and g 01 Sl A _etren Fip - e
Wosotioare ~=as i mv TR

Coolz Compn'&r Sewlel Ltz
DRT € pmsgtiryg Lid

Blar oy Tenauting

Crvpormentdd Sowenlt =5 Lur o i, PBPS — Ty

Ervegrmerntat Gonsudtanse, Lhi

YL ALS U

~abn Servsat Lty

Loee, Pobeacn Bineg Sery 2ot B Tocks venblaiany

Serwizes Cadttge UK Limitio

Feltare Limead
Sas.ee, P
EtL-UR Pl

e 1lew s

Techwarad Mo 2500t o8
ierraeal gesrsag sal forsudowee

Resoig and L e te nn on eaiinr atens,

Wz namonal S L d e ants L acde

wiat med Gl asseseTents

Tairhrncal murg sy are,

[

Sl Plane oo &80t

Fora g
gt

[l a LA S LA CN

Foae 35k pom € abbhy.

1"



Jourit Adrministeaters' Progrsss Report March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

The choice of professionals was hased on the Jomnt
Admnistrators’ perception of their experience and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have heen reviewed and the Jont
Administrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

Durning thereport period, the following additional protessionat
advisors have been paid for work done

Feticity Toube QC and Robert Amey of South Square
were Instructed to assist with matlels regarding the
Inter Creditor Agreement, and were paid £9,750 in the
reporting percd

14, Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 5% In value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor i question) request further
detalis of the Admiristrator's remuneration and expenses,
within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured credstor
may request the same detalls in the same time himit,

An unsecured crediter may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 10% in value of the unsegured
creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court
to chatlenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrater's
fees and the amount of any proposed expcnses oF expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any
secured creditor may make a simiar application to caourt
within the same time lirmit

15. Summary

We will continue to pursue the compietion of a sale of the
Share Capital to etther Party A or one of the other interestad
parties with a view to implementing the approved company
voluntary arrangements and rescuing the majonity of the
Group as a going concern. We wili advise creditors of the
outcome In due course,

Should creditors have any quenes, they should contact
Ben Parsons of this office on 020 7268 2150 or email
benparsons@corkguily.com.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

12



Lo Gy LR

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company nama,

Prat s narre

Company N

D of nCoIgorab A
Thaqng atdress

T srant rpqatered off-e
Prenecus ragpsatered 27 »
Eonopal Tathng act b
Datz w appe-rtment
AR RIMET Mada By
Court rmare 1nd solarm o

Adir st ators abdee e

Direclors

i ard Naegant

Ry wdney Fignfoed

Smor Rohard Rers ok

AMiLhasl Kok Cor =0 =
Snel Gnefthg Artnorn,

Anihany Peter Barton

Sally Ann Brook Shanahan

Jeterny Be s wh Dosder

Sir Roger Spendes 3G es
Fustanca Patnek Gopnet Ghanard
Dz f Greon He Thoma

raehas] Ross Warnes

Gerwyn Llewel,n Wy ioams

Glyncaste ple (in Adimtristration)

U Powat Fl Cnart Peas s PR

UREESS ]

4 Febauze, 2008

le &

Sk Gty HEP A S0y Bl L rana T01a
Cor T TUP B Broo s Sieeet Loron, Wik oS

The ag.eloament of Ut wmae groar

FIRWLer T30S

LrreliMs

R LU B T B e O

Stannoy Pobort Cooan I nrares 8ochirat 30

Appontod

28 Noy eIDer 2000
24 Mowember 200y
Q0 rady G

T A st 2073

4 Decarber 2008
A3 Febor, wy 2008

1 Duesmbe 2011
23 Woaen 2308

26 hevember GOV
7 belngn 1011
25 Jarury 200V

1 Py 204

4 Decer Lo 7004

Ok Gl LR

Ressgnad

o haptemr_r 1078

IO e (DTS

17 Jurs 2013

AZ Oe el 2037
PRI Pt he:
AT Macn 0%

11 N el DY

30 Maren

3 [
13 duk, 220

Ly WViilsor ERIC H T i e O

Company secretary Aprpainted Resgned

derm Khskasi Bollemrle 1 Felran Juoee

Share captal ORI TR RPN PO B [ B vl o5 R TR I CR IR VS ISR it I 7t A S AV (I )

ar Rty e

13



doat wbinnstrattrs Py Lo 1800 1 March 2019

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company nanwe. ab Coet 1. o .o
Prevdag ware

T ity Auaees

Duats ot e cotat o
T atng AGdreas N
Crrert eastwed n¥oe Cot Gul LLP 68w ML ndey ECTA LAY

W el

ey QUS requsiered o =
Poos pal trading actv b - te ot .
Bt of abps nims ot

Apointmrent made by

Couwrtrame ard raferanog .- =

AdTyustrators anported -
Directors Apponted
Archarg Nugert 10 ey 201
Ry At Prontord 150y 2003
Smos Richaid Hetawck 15 Judy 2009

Nor el Mark €0 nei- 1w =5

Jarn Cadfaes Aot ¢ L e remna ZLGS

Whcaael Arthar T dure S50

Jriemy Buwien Dosle Ty 603

hett George Lewgrifiels 13 Jul. 2008

Revearm Howard B ga & Capter bor 2L0OL

Vienasl Withzrm Sharre o Saptemikr 2503

E.stase Patnth Gamrst sheirand 29 Febiuary, 2010
stayn Uswelyn Wl am. A Faw my J030

Compuny sscretary Appointed

Jubis Anthony 0 Jy 2009

Sl agh RSt Wilams L& Jansar. sley

Share caopital AUtRonEAd §hG6e Cu Lot B0 4SS oty ol ot 2

astallze s

Shareholder

{alyroastle Mo

Resigned

I Senterite LOME

10 Octeper 2013
I3 AL D

Tty Sull
CDac-npe 0

8 don ZEG

STA st D

jags JCVEDS TICN 0
Mt T2
T Ly 0T
Resignad

Prdpra

L= T RV )

Shores Held

L_Eed

AN Cetn Al les o ATy rad

12



Lo 1L

Information

Company nana;

P ey oun rame(s)
Compary rumber

Btz of newipoent o
Tadrg aaosase

Curent »pntared (1 -
Pre . eus reqstersd oo
Poocpalwaangas
Date o agpowmant
Appantrmetl reade oy
LAt ame ang reeéfel S

AGIT AUST 30N Wpceied

Directors

S Rienara Goant-Rerr,

o
%

Rrharg Mugert

Rey Aotrey Picierd

Ao baed Mare Goreer-gongs
Jonr teaff ths Actrony
Whcrast Ariue

Jeretmy Bevocl Dowig
E.ztaca Fau ok Garnst 3neta 3
Gerwyn Lewelly Vvillams
Comparny secretary

Jehn Anthory

513, Ance Ruberts

Shelagh Resa Wik s

Share caphal

Appendix | - Statutory

Glyncastle Resource Lirnited (in Adndnlstration)

ey Mne Leotes Honzor Crat S Dastesion Lir ed Hernzon M ng Liveres

1AL 9RE

ooy malt g e fy3arh et iqlan e o 3601 "R

Cor Golly LLF £ Snowe M LLrdaa BOIA Y

Sut GoF, LUk D2 Hrzh bredl § oo W1 TDS
Tregors® wai 0 eamracin Rsdle ot 0 el vanbe calt o be

O ter L

farert s

A Czt ol dult oe P TR

Poamnieanl Uave bl

SULprer Bubett Gott s T aeares Besht G2 2 Ok Gk LT

Appuinted Rosined
5 Fenruae, S0
25 Fepruary 2011
19 gy 23 3 S0t e L

“ AUt 20T 1300t e

!

sptyn B2 L X8 I AR 2GS
ty dupe ZOGE 18 2 uary 7374
10 by 2009 5 iels e 0180
S8 P, O 33 Maree Y7

T ALt 1993 1734400 20U9

Appointad flesigned
"0 July 2009 T AR LR

¢ Audayt T8 100 ener T

12 Ouinbes 200 10, Gy

Aathg sen 2bhara Sap tal ot sranat, shores G T O wheen s Dot el theT U

Shareholder

Clynzasi Moo ioaied 1

Shares Held

puaiant Lo

15



Jynt agrnaedraier feegesst Bouo March 2019

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Coimnpany hame
Preadus nare
Company number
Date of ingoiporans
Tradng acoress

Tunant regsiared O Ca

Prevous redstaed ohoe
Fruercal radng acin
Date o apptaniviest

Ao ntvant mags b,

i

3 2erd and rate pnos

AT RNATLE ASDr =

Durectors

Rzt ard Hugsnt

oy Augre, Pacaree
BAcea st Mok Corr L danet
Jobey Gritfithis AE ooy

J5 2n. Bewagt, Dowlder
Eu3tazs Patonr (Garrot Shatars
G eryrr Lieveellynn W s
Company Secretary

Sodie Grthing APthory
Ghatagh Rose Wdliams,

TSIDE SECRETARIAL LRATTED

Share caphtal

Ocean Coal Lim#ted (in Admimstiation)
N, A
QESFTRTR

14 Sapteqpe

Mrh

Core Dully LLP € Sde R Lomacn LOTA LAY

Coen Suiy LUP BY Brooe Srent L0300 TR S5

Tre gl cat o extacky s acd pale G gdeunene all, vabic 00
33 0cteter 20

Dire 1 us

Hot Conrofdzice Coamgarie- Coet Gk,

SOt Prest Cote anad anarg s Bochangb ane 0 “Toa o LEP

Appointed Resigrned
25 Fabruary 2011
27 Febiuary 12
S AJQusSt 23

B, TR

L, 239

so Febrazey 2011 s WA et
1 Sevteriper s 13 ol 8D
Appointed Realgred
b 2009 23 Apa 2013
<4 July 2207 10 July 2001

19 Septemb= D308

AL st Sapital W01 gty o ated of ¥ DG W nas tee naliored ar d tuity e as folles

Shareholder Shaies Hekd

Ol reactle My g iemecd -

y 2007

16



ety Bully LLP

Information

Compdny nanta,
Fréwncas mame

Conpany fumogs

Dl of vy porasca
Mad g aoarese

Curent egusierad [ #oog
Prew Jus regthiored 00w
P pad 230G asteh
[ ate of appoamment
AQGOTITEN maca Ty
Coutt ame and re'arere

AT IPSUALIS apDoried

Dyrectors

Rl 3 Nugunt

Roy Avrey Pracnferd

A el Bare Carrme s ey
dore B s Anthom

Jerermy Be ok Dewdes

Eustace PatCh Garret Spenard
Gt L Mgl 1 W Loy
Company secratary

Jebr Anthar g

G elagh Roses WAl ams

Share capite]

Appendix | - Statutory

Giyncastie Mimerai Handling Linuted {in Adaumstratiang

AN

s ML

LA ey T

dSHarsina bontedt

1, LLF S Soew Hidl Barden BC3A TAY

Cob Gufi, LLP B2 B0 hirdet L2oder, WK 2GS

The azent imat 20 ewtrastioe and sirface “tona 3 o

3 Gotere 2073

Cirazirs

Ha Cowrt o Jultee Compane, Cout Case NS 7000 ot 2714

Stepren Raber Cail and Ardie,: Beohicgham of Cor, Dty LEP

Appointed
I3 Fenroan TO11

20 Febroary 2312

T Adgast 2073

Y Al 2005
“Cdaby 2009

PE Fedrua, Lo11
G Janeary J0G
Appuiated
0y 2009

21 Jomsay 2205

Auth At spase car iad st

Sharsholder
Glynwenstla Mg Lt e d

Lo iy

AR G2y S ha Le

Reslunad

2 Septamie 2015
"G Ocale 0
St oA TS
3 Deaamioen 21T
Mo 1?2
17Ty 2203
Resigned

PR g B ]

bl W

Shares Hald
4

LA

PRE T NI Y

17



Job sgminsteators Fro psoy Bepoet, Mareh 2019

Company rtama
™ay s e
Cormpiisy wamrer

Doe o IS DITahan

Tording anaor
Curresy cagntearas _Hoe
Prev.aus registered affi e
Prnc.pat radng wot -ty
Date ~f appaoantment
ACLEErIRent maos by
Colrt -2me 2nd Waletercd

AT e b ators acpo nted

Directors

Richard Newget

Ry Aubray Pichford

*crael Mare Comnen-)on2s
Jdern Gttt Artnon

Je gy Be s ok Dander

Fustuce Pat on Gurel S0 wed
Gerean ] ewellyro vt i
Company secretary

Juioy Anvther

Shelagh Ause Will oz

Shure cupitad

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Abbey Mine Linited im Administration)
o

IR

v Geaso oz 200

.

Carh Contty LU 6 5w HT L uraes EC 1A DAY

Cork Guily LLP 57 Broow Sheal Lpwor WK A

Toe el Labar wab BT and 536 OF  aemensaly vable T

Jo0cmLe 2013

Grraztirs

P L oLt Sf ot ce, Compar 23 Court 'Cata M 72T LGS,

Stepnar Robiert Cor and ardreye Bechingt 3 FOuk Gl Lk

Appointad Resigned

IS tetrupry TOTT

L Teptoa, 2513

tAuGuIT 2003

pol AR S

pEv AR

1 Deeembe L00S AR 1R
C3dap 2 EDmrarber T
«L T ubiunr, 2017 RN TRt i
J Lecember {004 1oy nles
Appointed Resigned
WG4, 2079 PRV PrES

3 Decemba 2064

At arend shace capaal of DY ord a5

Shareholder Shares Hald

Ghyne astle Bsacuree nnec '

el AP

Azt ey b

TR I Sl L

18



oo oty LLEY

Company name:
Prey Jus Mare

O apony mpaker
Dtz ot rworrerat o
Trazing adangss

Car et egistared Ui

Provogs 1eqisterss ohLe

Biecp,

ey ast oF,
Date o 2zpemme st
ApLI et Mg Ly
Conrtname and re‘erat n

AT LITIES 30D 167

Dircctors

B oMated g

Ao, Autrs, Ptan’erd
Mreozel Mark Comer-Jones
JOr Gt ing Antnion,
*Azaraen Eazaneth Dance
Db Nom ness Limite 2
Jeremy Bawi~h Dt len

A+ Roper Soonekd
Fustaca Pat s Garret Ehaow g
Caerveyt Llaallync iname
Company secietiry

lemny Ahio,

Ef Tanath Magreon Bangs
Srehat Rove Wibams,

Ve Dlougfas & Curpan, Lomnmag

Share capitat

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Coentreciaar Lid {in Adnunistraticn
YA

igak 4

R R R LT

Sk G LLP B S HiEE Lot 300 BOL L

ay

Lok Qeodh JUP L Biart O o2t Lararr, SR OLS

feaf

a8 et Lk

PR

[RESLINE

Apponted

T8 Fetnuany T011
LG Fetr.asy 2012

T oAagast 2GS
23y 200

1 Fakivar, SOLS

14 Cepiember 2007

10 Jaby 2009

54 &0r A 2017
“a dubh LT3
Appomnted

TC duly 2l

T Relivay 20CS
29 oty M7

PO S pdentar 0l

AUTTRAT e Capr T T

Sharcholder
Glowisde Woetal o sla Liendas

Bt vesaral thay oS

Resgnoed

3S8eplemhe 2003
1O Ot 20t S
23 Apnl 12

PR ET T 6

b ronrgany 20
A Dece ke 201
23 Jule TLT

SO Mo a7
1.0 by 2000
Resignoad

SE AL ST

23y Lot

13 duty
Thebraan, WO

BRI U O S I S R | SINOURUET It

Shures Held

ol

19



Jowt adaimstrains’ Progie s Bepet March 2019

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

Ghyneastle Ple

Giyncastle Minng Ltd

Glyncaste Resource Ltd Ocean Coal Lid
T

Abbey Ming Ltd

Glyncastle Mineral Handlna tid

Centracloar Lid

20



Com Gully LEP

Appendix Il - Extract
from the Joint

Administrators’ Proposals

Extract fram the Joint Adiministrators’ Proposals dated 6

December 2013 for each of the companies

The Junt Aammisttaters fornally propese to creditors in

ench mdivdaal company that

al

bj

G)

The Jowt Adrmpustratots contnue 10 manage e
susiness. affars and property o1 e Compangs n
corder to achveve the purpose of the Admimistration. in
particular that they

1} unaertake ME&A actny wath a view to attraciing now
nvastment o 10 the allernalive asset of secuites

disposals

nj pursue amounts due to the Companies and, where
appropriate, agree commercial settlement,

ny nvestigate  and, f appropnate, pursue  ary
clams that e Companies may bave agamst any
person, firmn o Componies whether in contract o
otherwise ncluding any othcer or former officer of
the Companies or any person, firm or Companies
which supplies or has supphed goods or services to

the Companies

wi do alt such things and generally exercize all therr
nowers as Joint Administrators as iney in ther
discration Loasiger destable o expedent i orae
to achieve the purpose of the Admunistration or
protect and preaeve the assets of the Companies of
maxinise the reahsatuons of those assets, or of any
purpose incidental (o these proposals

If sufficient Bew mvestment m the Coampanes s
acheved the Jort Adrumicirators will seek to exit the
Admimstrations and pacs control of the Companes

back to the directors

it appears that thore will e sufboient funds to pay
A dwadend 1o Hw unsecured croditors, the relavant
Admmistrabons will ernd by placing the Companies
fito creditors” voluntary hauidation ana Stephen Corlg
and Andrew Bochingnam will be appointea as Jon!
Liguidators of the Cormpanies.

For *he purpese of the widing up a0y act reqlired o
authorsed yrder any voactmentiobe done by the Jount
Liepndators s fo be cone by all or any one or svae of

the persons for the time beang toldng otfice Crxcators
may nommate a differant persons) as the proposed
tgurdator(s). but you must make the normmations) at
any Ume after you iecewve thess pranosdls, bul before

they are approved

lntonmat.or  avout tie approval ot proposals

ainuussed lator 1 s conornt

If 1 ajepemts that there will be insefiicent tunds o
pay a digtnbhiuen 1o unsecwred credtors of any of
the Companies the relevant Adminstiation wilt ead
by Sling a MNotice of Dasolidion with the Regsuar
The
autematcally be dissolved
Companies thrae months after the notice 14, registered.

of Comparies relevartt company  wil lhen

v the Regstrar o

The  Joint  Administiators . be ror
habibty under the Adiniristrabion in accordance with

Paragraphs 98 anc 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency

dischargeo

Act 1988 lmmedmtaly upron thee Jont Admmistrators’
filng of o funal progiens report ano vacating office.

Joint Administrators revised proposuls as agraed by the
Credtors of Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Honzon
Mining Limited} and its subssidiaires on 7 October 2016

At the meetings of creditars comenad uader Paragiaph 52

Mining Limited and each of e subswhins,

revisIons

of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Aot in respect of Horzen

the follnwng

ta the Joint Admimistiators” proposals were

approved

THAT the Jont Advamstrators may scek "o fxit the
Administraton and rescue the company 4s o gong
concern by way of @ company voluntary anangement
in accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1648;

and

THAT the Jont Admuinistiators be discharged from
habuity under the Adinniration n eccordance with
Paragiapn Q8 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Inanlver iy
ALt 1988 iinedhately upoen the Jomt Admipishiators
fihmey thar final progress seport wih the Begistas of

Companies ar g vacating oflice.

2



et Aaear

whraters Preg

s ol March 2019

Glyncas

Siatement
of Attairs

Urgertan

\rsoiten

Urcetan

e L3,

tle Plc {in Administration)

From
2X08/2018 to
02019

RECEIPTS ¢
VAT Rofu ¢ -
Casn ut Bank -
Sty Petand -
Bons irwerat (aroz- A
Grdosl -
ltzroomipan, Dol -
122
PAYMENTS -
Transfer ta Unzy BAne L -
Re3recton ot Mal -
Bank Chizigen 2100
23.15

Balarcs 12 Hom

REFRESENTED BY

Cars at f1-k

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

From
W23 0
22:0%/2018

129,644.13

{129,618.15)

2593

Glyncastie Mining Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Aftacs

ety

ol

TRE R 00

RECEWTS
AT DParam
(SR L N

0317, Re fun

Py L ennary geloer

PAYMENTS

Trarsfes to Uty e -a
Hea-[hectnon of fWat
Gitenay &L oagae

Fard Crar,es

Balance 10 Haed
REPRESENTED BY

Lash o Bane

From
232018 Lo
22402. 2019

R

From

Q10 2013 to

22022019

(2,44B.R3}

1157

14157

22



Lo iy LLP

.
Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments
Glyncastle Resource Limited {in Administration) ERREE Cnots Ll
o From Bt R kRS TRV
§ £ e From
] 2308208 _
g Z - 30/10/2013 Ly Cenn fep e, i i,
-
] Z2/02: 2019
o 22/02/2018 .
I sur e - Gl e
RECEIPTS © ¢
Hopaar s & 050 e kr e AF-ERN EONT
13767 TG0 Mla~t & Matnrery 3LLET000
Rrorer ver i Hee 3B -r e - PR
Cann at Hortk - VELNYIATS
feleLhdr e Bverr &0 TdE Tl by &6 5L
Teoghrg Laans T3 531287 1813757 47
Nestus Senveces - 2T TER 80
Coal & Stone sales - 24352890]
LeGal | 2ab & brpwl 182 KINVAR T PRI
botarcemr oy Laagtses - Do, 4 )
Rz Pryrarss - beTd b
ELIETRE Y iRt . FEOOG,
toar o Ogeas Ot Lmita - IRBR TS
TEE 63100 Es e fore, - f1ATL 0
Srate ar, Pantng 3 Portig e W4T 1o TLH 2D
045508 Buuy Debits - S3AT0N
Ofe Tlovue g - U0 &
0w Malal - 24
Y [ Furet selp Fords Recictea 1078 37 B0 Y
art Pet Gt Furebng - cRCE ]
Fu o) Sates BRI R wtas - IREET
bl o B.oacr Flon b ~d . 1.y
ik I et LIo Rt
Sur 2y, NRatued R Ercln e Agert Fors - [y
I RN - - . N
104 21T BB IC Ahro Davel oy T . Shr g Lo Rl
Irtercurtpany Setiar . - ludetingg - 0I5 LD
9561200 Leas=s wd Liceices . - Bans Lhaiges Peeo @ o
T 10400 Secunt, Funds & Bonas - . Viatss Treaimislit : Pl
83,716 Uk Fi. atne & Eguiment . - Haes 4 ol ds
1000 Truashiet e Subod x es - - Vatr Rave L b BT ES
Plrar g hepleot s Fae s - 2 oa

140.904.24 7,937.451.24

PAYMENTS Ri-Uoohon of Rad - 5,170

s, Froeraes

Hagl wed L - 11§z

g et lngrr - 1 Stattory et ~g KT
Veages & Sutarns LIMAETT LT R e e Lok S
Frosr Lty & Gan [N [N T RIRN EER LR

Plart A Figa, o) Hoee - wiEETu 142,342 08 7,974,179.00

Agert b & L - TG e e W P-p o=z,

Hene o Db ey, - Lasathlooe

VoT O mral RN}

o

¥l Pa,me

23



Jooob s stratary Feg e e B ot Margh 2019

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Abbey Mine Linuted (in Admimistration) Centreclear Limited {in Admunistration)
- Fri
E % From From [ 2.1‘D:;:‘)1u Fram
£% 23/00/201B%¢  30:10:2013 ta IE . 30710-2013 L
3 = an s nn Z - o i
5 @ Q21027019 220 20YG G 3 Fu02r20 27022019
BECEIPTS . ) RFCEIPTS L =
P Al es 3 B o e i s hal Refl ~1d
[UERIETE 2w iTI005L0 51005 W Jik
LHOZE0N  Imweoomnuny DLy - - v bz r i oS H
_ 5.00 L & D s s - [T R
1 a3
PAYMENTS A on 139,339 43
vadue L Fewl ot
KA - -
Leys' Focs FEEI R
Balange 10 Harg 5.00
Lagat Evpensz. fry Y
REPRESENTED BY
Ho Luocien 3F sl - 5500
Cazr at Bark 5C0
Ba < UF argey 203 00
5.00
g sl
Ocean Coal Limited (in Administration) LozmboUmiy Misa s - 183 L
- 1139,195.00)
T »
g3 From From Hatams 17 Hlar a4 43
sk 230&/2018to  30/10/2013 to
2= FXOZI201Y 22/02/2019 REPRESFNTED BY
RECEIPTS < N Fofpotaiest Unmr g Vi
Cady TR Lt
Tanstar freme Uty L N AL IS4
Lt ed 3443
* e Ciat ot Burvy - AE
Back Irts =t Giosy - Tt
L5000 00 hornued - -
- 25,197.67
PAYMENTS
Lease Helarar Fae . U TF i
Pe-Dnrectinr ot Wl - sl
BHark Shiarges TET a
- {25,107.67)
Halonza 1o Hang 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Cdwr B Sl
[eae ]

24



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Plc {in Admanistration}

For the perrod 23 August 2018 ta 22 February 2019

L2

. ¥ 5 <

L < T = »

2 =] ‘3 g E

Cassdfication of Wark Function T ] <} g

B 3 £3 2

& & <
A 55 2NSe G Plartee Clu s 1l
Srarerohies vl nub d R
C owdilees [open} e} FOU
INeiiaa "ns Llu et} T
Real saten o Astels L e d 17
Total Hours 000 0DQ 1.00

Total Fees Drawn 1o dale 0.00

Centreciear Limited {(in Administration)}

For the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

P o
&

" £ 3 -

E 1 & 2 5

Cinsatication of Work Function i 2 c % 3

=2 —_

< x £ 3 2

o & <
Admin Lirton & Plasane.g Y AY Qi ()
Credtm s [ o
[ SUG OIS a0 PELS) v
Reabsaticn of Ayt [hegl Gl FCh
Totat Hours 2.00 0.00 .00

Totat Fees Drawn to date 000

Support Staf

Ol

Totat Hours

Total Hours

Tiee Cos?

Fime Cost

Average
Houcly Rate

3 e

D

215.00

Average
Howry Rate

LT

Faor ihe Total Period
30 Qctober 2013 to 22
Falrtory 2019

Totat Hours

1147

T Cont {E)

For the Totzl Feriod
30 October 2013 to 22

February 2019

r [~y

fud L3

3 a

2 5

o (&

a v

O

i) BRI OFN

ST TR
P T
cgr Gelf T

TH 38 26,845 24

25



Joorg g raboes Froge s Beoer Margh 2019

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Occean Coal Limited {in Administration)

Fu« the Totul Perwod
For the period 23 Avgqust 2018 to 22 Felwuary 2019 30 Ostober 2M3 te 27
Februory 2019

[ o = -~

5B ] @ - u “ =3

L H 2 £ »n E I3 ] 5 =

g & PR o ?2 2 3 g 2 S

Classihication of Work Functian £ g . 2 8 g = ¥ v £ z u

"] - = T e

a ¥ 23 2§ z £ %3 2 4

& & <3 = z = £
Acvr ¢tration & Phanving co Lo o Coae Lo 700 R rI3in
Cad oo ©nd Le a0 i et 5 L 7 [
In,astgar o CLd J x pota Tl I3 e Tt
Realsat an of Ax Lol o Qa2 R AT S0 Tan 3.7 3 U
Tatz) Hours .00 000 Qoo 0.30 030 7200 2140 00 67 1 21,303.00

Tolai Fees Drown tu date 000

Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited {in Administration)

For the Totul Petiorl

For the poriod 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019 30 Qotober 2013 to 22
Februsry 2058

3 = F 4 =€ ] 4 &

= F H n & 3 o v & 3 pt

- H 3 3 ‘§ Er £ o T - ]

Classification of Work Function € g ] = = 4 5 & = <

& 2 i 28 3 £ ;3 5 !

I £ c =] = €3 B E

S & <2 @ s kS = &
Admevatrauson & Plarn ng 3] JuU N4 L ane w ol (SR ] HURIH AT
hehers [N e 170 a0 o exl 550 Jymt [ YA LRSLRELS]
Ivgshgarens UG Rt 0 a3 [peis) 1730 G QLG TED je) DRl
Heahsat 01 5f Assels J Ul ulu R RS J5a G ind [sae:4] ot €542 4
Total Houts 0.0o 0.0 9.00 D.09 0.00 .00 0.00 7233 24,1725

Totat Fees Drawn ta date 000

26



S Guky LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd (in Administration)

For the perod 23 August 2018 to 22 Feliruary 2019

. . 2%
Z 4
Classification of work Function E g < §
& = £ 35
o4
Administration & Planning
Sr Loy PELUIND reperit & mest g S e
b tal post apponument rotfcal o nXx J (AR
infters mcludng crearo s
Cashrenng aenetal in~lag v oond ool o Ul
JUD GIARring & HHOyress n meata 55 rC 038 iac
anon Hon-L sty [ gl <o
Ceedettio ) of company isuard. ] (PR 03
I -urarcw - Ja a2
Tiaveling R o 03
Firng dam oo PRLS
Cg mpany 2earenes 9o [t L
C.he sl T 12
0.6 10.50 53,30
Sharchotders
Gangral Lo T AICTU S T UL S
Hatyen of captal I3 DEV.Y] G
Other Je e N [} a0
0.00 0.00 0.00

Creditors - Fixed

Reporiirg In et chargsolder 0.8 IR Lo
Clagn, adjuencaticsn. Wil 4ol P0G
Ceanggl coamn un caliann LA (PR K
[&HI] Conl S "LE
Cieditors - Flonting

LS TR R SR PR T S LY . L) o
(S al [FAEY] LN
Crednars - Employecs & RPO

LA g ued Ldlil? an Vi o

Assistanty &

Suppart Stn?t

o
i

(4]
&

-1

7 on

Totd Howrs

Ik

a o

0.00

e

[P

Time Cost

AR AT

(A4

[ENALRY D

197700

TG

-

)

Wty

Average
Houry Rate

Ta Al

249.85

G

ERrw

Q.00

247K

aReR]

o

L

TR

Far tha Total Perrad

33 Qctober 2013 to 22

Iebru-ary 219

Total Hrurs

e
o

s
-

E

[#

Ky
|

2947 67

TN

Tima Cout f}

SR 307 9

ARG

bAk

an

v}

1,433,078.56

1,609.70

174 BE8 -



ot A stratery Proase e a0 Margh 2019

Time Costs

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

Glyncastie Resource Ltd {in Administration) continued

-
Classihcation of Work Function E

&
o Lonh
farcotorn UL 1
Reoe g [l
LIz 1is adurt _anon o
Genle A coemmaun Latier L)
{n3meubors G
e Jud
RO Ltaims a0

0.00

hyestigations - Directors
Dracior, covtespondence & cenduct LK
CRDA (epat s I
Siatatory Eoca & accountndg recinds a2

I reshatons - Geoeal

As5et rackig

Engures of advisors a0
Carat maters D,
0.00

Realisation of Asaets - Fixed Charge Assats

ezl & en,eholy prolie 4, 43
Goeuwl & IPR 00s
Sate of business eyl
Qirsr ingicts 19os s
O3t &r rmatae "y
Inutaing S

Aeahsntion of Assets - Floatmng/Genaral

PPrzeeold b deasenole prop e 1, b

Broh Jabd,

For the periad 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

Manager

<
re
7

o
Lo
o

n o
TN

4.0

G

Other Sernwor
Professionals

0.70

[#35:3)

ocu

GG

Agssistants &

Support Staff

o
‘

Tolal Hours

L

Yol

Time Cost

=4
1
b

Aversao
Hourly Ftte

@
&

(=
@

[

For the Total Poriod
2 October 201310 22
February 2019

Tetnl Hours

"~

Time Cost {(€)

T390 T3

R

303,326.75

RRUNSREY]

520 Du

2173

11,791.31



Corle Gy LEP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Lid {in Administration) continued

For the Totzl Prod
For the pereod 23 August 7018 to 22 February 2019 30 Qetober 2013 t0 27
Felbiruary 2010

. ; 5% b g 3 y & 2 g
Glassricaton of Work Function g g ‘5 ‘FE 5 5 Ea § g = :ED é
£ z £ 3% 3 : i3 3 2
8 5 < A = = z = =
Sale ¢f busneds [AE) ooc Q00 s3v.i 200 D.0% [Khey] T AU
Stoch WP Gin 0as S 005 (i34 W [ %) 585 RE-PANRL
Orhar inana cie assed oL ay [ 0308 s34 e [y RN 278l
{ather tang 21z 3ocesy Gth Qa0 SRR 005 [ 5 {Co B0 58 L1 ETSTA
Castbank G50 009 [Pl OGS coa 503 (O] o4 DS
Gither matters 0030 [aXs)] 2.57 J2¢ 0L 093 .G} 456363
Aagents Vallzers el oo UG, [y 00 [ixv.4} LG LR 44010
ITT.00 780 5010 0.00 434 90 238447.50 800 7,008.62 3.961,223,76
Tradding
Trading on Qecisonstrakegy (g 0oa sRo el "33 2323 A0 LD c04 40 Qo oepidt
Sales ot customers Goa (3143 [PRE " A Ton ER ELONN] ACE R )
Purchasers and suephe-s [kl [thog) ans e v} e LItV TAD Y a%y s JRGIER Y
Langixg [ty God uin a0 ool el o0 - -
Eaply ees § Poyioihing FAYE'NC [Fp ey} et G7o aaqg- BINN) 712480 A= RIS I PTA AN TR
HO1 [s31] Q00 0.85 Ja2 UL V% vy 900 25,00
Lhiines 060 Oy 414 LTl 1070 5B G D40 G AETID] EAS )
Secunty o (XL} Ny Qa2 oLl oen (s} 34020 s e
Insarznze cco [N nel Q4 v oo e [VRvt} L TbH1E 24
HP [wase J1g paty regrnations L.t [ER81H) [BEN) LiRvid] D00 [sXpja} 1230 10 1005 84
Finaneal controlaccou ity 3 Cod Goo [ERojo] 0oo oro 0z o 050 b 30300
laesbion - VAT S ane ] 203 oou PRy anh fy iR 4OETO
{asalipn - CT TR AR H) L0 aes D) G309 €00 - -
e moatiers a0 G (AR LA 16 slann ] LR *
IT [y 307 Loy ] (VRN DS [ Tt R C R
0,04} 3.50 THGO 12.50 7 R 707400 254,46 2,443.70 107561248
Tatad Hours J77.00 22.60 11660 4840 564 60 20101550 497,02 13,103.2% 4,700,042.56



Crac Gy TP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Adminstranon)

For the pariod 23 Febraary 2018 to 22 August 2516

L M
5 g ;e
Chassitication of Wark Function £ g 43
£ 2 s
S &
Admimstration & Planning
STHU Y IBLIAS IBECrS & man ey ik G () g
Ul ST AP0 iment ot S et ey L Ju.
Ietters inzlos Ny 2reddos
Cashienng garaal Cjudng Boreling o o0n ARy
Joo plann ng & prograsmnt meat gl 20 cLo G oG
Tarzbon wr-tad ng Qul [\ed) Mv
Flrog [LE L) [
Ot ey i, [ arr
0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors - Fixed
ReL-Mimy o1 ved Iheueoldsr 0 0L Coa
CrASEIA] LTI UEATISN S UL [y o
L e aus L0 [y
Creditars - Unsecuned
Hopue g it 300 [P
Clams adp. Ao 3t or Gt gLy Ll
[CRL TR TR ( (W Tore} UL fid e e
Wner ol Joe o
Craeditors 0.00 0.00 .00
Investigatrons « Directors
Direators cotrosponde vy & cand Lot nea akee]
CODA ppart renor s G [l [TV
0.00 G.00 0.60
Realisation of Astets - Fixed Chorge Assets
Frogltodnd &leasenctd prags- o [BALS] T [P
Saleoet ruama s 13, A L

Realisalipn of Assats - Floating/Generafl

Asciztants &
Suppart Staf1

o
A

s
okl

el

0.00

Yotal Hours

0.40

(LR
W
1,

(SR

0.00

[T

Tine Cost

[IEEY]

DALY

ot

GCo

e ]

e

G

Loubg

0.0

G

Aver e
Hourty Hale

qn

fur the Totuf Pegod
30 Getober 2013 1o 22
Auqust 2018

Total Houts

J4s

i

Time Coal {£)

ELNE S

1262250

Tho M

o a

1

AE5.00

30



Jrrt e asiratees Proore s Foop ot March 2018

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd (in Admimistration} continucd

Freohald & leasyhedd propeim, R nan 3 o N 5, t i AU
0.00 a.0¢ 8,00 Q.00 .04 0.00 Q.00 &8 30 W6, 782,50

Trading

Fampl o e & Bl 4o SAv R [ uin 1A e I N R A &m0l
0.00 a.00 .00 a.00 [eRu] 400 . 029 H5.00

Total Howr's 0.0d .00 0.20 {40 0.40 500 2403 20 1T TG0 75

Total Fees Claimed 0.00

Abbey Mine Limited {(in Adminsstration)

Fur the Total Penod

Fur the perod 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019 30 Ouctober 201310 22
February 2019
- 9 - " - « - o
T L T I
Glassification ot Work Functlon £ 5 2 § g § i ¢ S %:_" Eﬂ ©
g S TS ¥ B T E
[ 0 -
Adnvastiaton & Planmng a7 [med] L {7 g4 30 P20 ML [l 10485205
Creditons i) w0 ~ou e Jh Lol R ]
Invebigatons ooa [Re] 1My Lo € Ja 04 LD A
Raalisal on of As et 5el LCo G Cu Lo ol Qa7 ooy St "L
Total Hours 0.00 G.00 0.00 0.30 0.30 7200 240.00 424 16,6585,50
Tutal Fees Drawn ta Date f0.00
Cork Gully LLP charge out rates® fram 1 Septembar 2018 £
Past were, D reston [
A Ales MARIde Ihl-wt
s op Ser v Prodeld St LAz
A s Tt 2 Suppant Gt EL 14

oo st chargs 3 norinanar g s of 8 pae

S PO B
arly Henmon K
Lta e

The Coadiicr . ST Rt PHF PR T T S S e
Ur iy Miee im p el Oy aracada PAs g inntd

Lot P passed cesclutines o onfiermoag that the Jant Ada o

authoes e e chee an ar b 70,y pn e Pl chaede ©at rate s e Hie

LoD T ey Oty ey 1 Tin g el Lt the Froansat uns ot

et by Corr Gl L e T (R U

&

3



NESIONT M RETINT




Contact

Stephen Cork Managing Partner
Cors Gulty LEP G Saoa i Landon, FO1A 2AY

D0 TOBB IR0 T il F000 (7B

ooty gt ally.conm




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Fontact name Ben Parsons

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

cmeene cork Gully LLP

|*= 6 Snow Hill
{
[ London

County/Regicn

[ Jefef1]al [z][a]y

I Countey

IDx

02072682150

nChecklist

l Telephane

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provicded free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1,0




